HEW i
R Office of the
sTATE | Medicald Inspector
General
ANDREW M. CUOMO THOMAS R. MEYER
(GOVETmor Acting Medicaid Inspecior General

January 15, 2014

Menorah Home and Hospital
for the Aged and Infirm

1516 Oriental Boulevard
Brooklyn, New York 11235

Re: Medicaid Rate Audit #10-7828
MNPl Mumber:
Provider Number;

Oear

This is the final audit report of findings with regard to the Office of the Medicaid Inspector General's
(the "OMIG") audit of the Medicare Part B Offset included in Menorah Home and Hospital for the
Aged and Infirm's (the “Facility") Medicaid rates for the rate peried January 1, 2004 through
December 31, 2008, In accordance with 18 NYCRR Section 517.6, this report represents the OMIG's
final determination on Issues ralsed in the draft report.

In response to the draft audit report dated March 28, 2013, you identified specific audit findings with
which you disagreed. Consideration of your comments resulted in no reduction of the overpayments
per the draft audit report. However, the actual impact as calculated by the Bureau of Long Term Care
Reimbursement resulted in an overall reduction of $91,067 to the total Medicaid overpayment shown
in the draft audit report. As previously stated in the draft audit report, the Medicare Part D offset was
not within the scope of the review and may be examined as part of a future audit. Based on the final
audit report Medicare Part B Offset calculation attached, the Medicaid overpayment currently due is
$1,511,851. This overpayment is subject to Department of Health ("DOH") and Division of Budget
("DOB") final approval. While not anticipated, any difference between the calculated overpayment
and the final DOH and DOB approved amount will be resolved with the Facility by the OMIG Bureau
of Collections Managemeant.

In accordance with 18 NYCRR Part 518 which regulates the collection of overpayments, your
repayment options are described below.

B0 Morth Pear Stresl, Albany, New York 12204 - NEREE o Ny gow




Page 2
January 15, 2015

OPTION #1: Make full payment by check or money order within 20 days of the date of the final
audit report. The check should be made payable to the New York State Department of Health
and be sent with the attached Remittance Advice to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicald Financial Management
GNARESP Coming Tower, Room 2739
File #10-7828
Albany, New York 12237-0048

OPTION #2: Enter into a repayment agreement with the Office of the Medicaid Inspector
General. If your repayment terms exceed 90 days from the date of the final audit report,
recoveries of amounts due are subject to interest charges at the prime rate plus 2%. If the
process of establishing the repayment agreement exceeds 20 days from the date of the final
audit report, the OMIG will impose a 50% withhold after 20 days until an agreement Is
established. OMIG acceptance of the repayment agreement is based on your repaying the
Medicaid overpayment as agreed. In addition, if you receive an adjustment in your favor while
you owe funds to the State, such adjustment will be applied against any amount owed. If you
wish to enter into a repayment agreement, please contact the Bureau of Collections
Management within 20 days at the following:

Bureau of Collections Management
MNew York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
BOO North Pearl Street

Alba ni, New York 12204

You have the right to challenge this action and determination by requesting an administrative hearing
within sixty (60) days of the date of this notice. You may not request a hearing to raise issues related
fo rate setting or rate setling methodology. In addition, you may not raise any issue that was raised
or could have been raised at a rate appeal with your rate setting agency. You may only request a
hearing to challenge specific audit adjustments which you challenged in a response to the draft audit
report,

if you wish to request a hearing, the request must be submitted in writing to:

General Counsel
Office of Counsel
MNew York State Office of the Medicald Inspector General
800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

Questions regarding the request for a hearing should be directed to the Office of Counsel al-




Page 3
January 15, 2015

If a hearing is held, you may have a person represent you or you may represent yourself. If you
choose to be represented by someone other than an attorney, you must supply a signed authorization
permitting that person to represent you along with your hearing request. At the hearing, you may call
witnesses and present documentary evidence on your behalf.

Should you have any questions, please contact || NEGTGNGEGEGEGEGEGEGEGEGEGEGEGGE - ough

emall at |G F=ase refer to audit number 10-7828 in all correspondence.

Bureau of Eate Audit
Division of Medicaid Audit
Office of the Medicaid Inspector General

Enclosures

ATTACHMENT A - Facility Draft Report Comments and OMIG Response

EXHIBIT | - Medicare Part B Offset Per Diem Impact and Medicaid Overpayment

EXHIBIT Il - Summary of Medicaid Rates and Medicare Part B Offset Audited

EXHIBIT Ill - Calculation of the Medicare Part B Offset Per Diem Understatement/{ Overstatement)

cerTIFED malL NG

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED



NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL
REMITTANCE ADVICE

NAME AND ADDRESS OF AUDITEE NPI #:
PROVIDER #:

Menorah Home and Hospital for the
Aged and Infirm
1516 Oriental Boulevard AUDIT #10-7828
Brooklyn, New York 11235

[ 1PROVIDER

AUDIT [ ]RATE
TYPE [X 1PARTB
[

AMOUNT DUE: $1,511,851 ] OTHER:

CHECKLIST
1. To ensure proper credit, please enclose this form with your check.
2. Make checks payable to: New York State Department of Health
3. Record the Audit Number on your check.
4. Mail check to:
New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 2739
File #10-T828
Albany, New York 12237-0048

5. If the provider number shown above is incorrect, please enter the correct number
below.

CORRECT PROVIDER NUMBER



EXHIBIT I

FIATE PEEI'DI'.'IE .l.ﬁHLIAR"I’ 1 iﬂﬂ# THRUUGH DECEMEER 31 iﬂﬂﬂ
MEDICARE PART B OFFSET PER DIEM IMPACT AND MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

ISSUED FINAL
PART B PART B
OFFSET OFFSET
RATE PERIOD AMOUNT  AMOUNT
01/01/04 - 12/31/04 $0.00 54.94
01/01/05 - 12/31/05 0.00 3.49
01/01/086 - 12/31/06 0.00 3.45
01/01/07 - 12f31/07 0.00 3.12
01/01/08 - 12/31/08 0.00 2.58

TOTAL MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

PARTE
OFFSET
INCREASE

(DECREASE)
$4.94
3.49
3.45
3.12

2.59

PART B
ELIGIBLE
MEDICAID

DAYS
81,994
86,669
83,558
81,424

82,088

MEDICAID
OVERPAYMENT

$ 454,450
302,475
288,275
254,043

212,608

$ 1,511,851

* Any differences between the lasiest promulgated rates and the rates listed in Exhibit |l of this report
represent rale changes made subsequent to OMIG's audit. These changes remain open o future audit by

the OMIG.



EXHIBIT Il

RATE PEHIDDE JANLIAR‘I" 1 2DD4 TH R'DUGH DECEMBER 31 Eﬂﬂﬂ
SUMMARY OF MEDICAID RATES AND MEDICARE PART B OFFSETS AUDITED

The Facility's Medicaid per diem rates and associated Part B offset amounts audited are
shown below. Any differences between these rates and the "Issued Rates" listed in
Exhibit | of this report represent rate changes made subsequent to our audit. These
changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG.

Issued Medicare Issued

Part B Part B

RATE PERIOD Non-Eligible Rates *  Offsets
01/01/04 - 02/29/04 §273.80 $0.00
03/01/04 - 03/31/04 272.21 0.00
04/01/04 - 05/31/04 272.21 0.00
06/01/04 - 08/31/04 271.85 0.00
09/01/04 - 10/31/04 272,87 0.00
11/01/04 11/30/04 272.67 0.00
12/01/04 - 12/31/04 275.74 0.00
01/01/05 - 02/28/05 271257 0.00
03/01/05 - 05/31/05 270.56 0.00
06/01/05 - 06/30/05 273.17 0.00
07/01/05 - D8/31/05 284 95 0.00
08/01/05 - 11/30/05 285.81 0.00
12/01/05 - 12/31/05 290.60 0.00
01/01/06 - 02/2B/06 29472 0.00
03/01/06 - 03/31/06 295.46 0.00
04/01/06 - 05/31/06 294.91 0.00
06/01/06 - 08/31/06 296.16 0.00
09/01/08 - 11/30/06 295.08 0.00
12/01/06 - 12/31/06 295,20 0.00
01/01/07 - 03/31/07 307.36 0.00
04/01/07 - 06/30/07 305.95 0.00
07/01/07 - 12/31/107 20567 0.00
01/01/08 - 03/31/08 307.47 0.00
04/01/08 - 06/30/08 302.73 0.00
07/01/08 - 12/21/08 307.98 0.00

The Medicare Part B eligible and Part D eligible rates are not shown for the purpose of
this Exhibit. In addition, the Medicare Part D offset was not within the scope of this
audit and may be examined as part of a future audit.



.Ewﬁ_mﬁu Eﬁi E._Em_E_L_!_EEmEﬂEﬂEﬁEu_EHEE
10} PRANROS) BNUEARS BIEDPEYY |EMOE UD PBSE] J@5SY0 UE J0 |85Y0 PeIBnaje Jey] Jo jamo| 3l '9jqisucdsal 5| wesboud pEdipapy aul Yoium Joj Sjuncuwe uohensenbas
PUE ‘BigQionpep ‘souRInsucs oymeds jualied piesipaly Jo) SHERUD 0] Pajgns ULl S| YoM TUSUBSINGUIs) PIENDS UD PESEG BsH0 g HEd sieDpa eyl sjuasasuds
"UDGINpEU BNuUBAR) g LB SuemipSyy SU) Sy 8180 syl pue ‘SR eubuo ay) Ueamieq S0URMYID BY| 'BjEl MSE] BUY) JO LapendwE0D Byl Jo) BISEILD SU) SBYS|GRISS YIjym
01°Z-98 UOHDES WHIAN DL WM S0UBRIOD0E U| PSIBINDEIR) USY) SEM S1B) PIEDIPaYY Bu ) "9i500 ajgeajdde syj jsujebe jeeyo pue ‘polad sseq auy) o) (SU0joe) pu=l) 3184
plEnpap aypeds sARES syl Busn) PRpUARSp SEM IIPNE Jepun Spouad SNOUEA SyYJ Jo) W0 g Hed suedmpayy 5 0984 ey Auanbasuo) | Saaas asay) Joj pied
SEU PEEDIPAY TBYL U8 @) 0] Se0iMes eqifie g Wed SsEdIpapy J0) PILIED SWooU| Ag PIaNpas 2 ||BYS SIS00 AGEMO|Y, 18Y) saunba; (W)L Z-98 VORI9S HHIAN OF

65z § ZLE § St § G6Ft § V6V § 19540 8 Hed pleaipajy (pajeisiaag)/pajeisiapur)
- - = - - 19840 8 Hed pexpayy pajebinwoiy
652 ZLE SF'E BYE i ((ouez = joN) pelenoes) suesipapy Jo PIEDIpay JO J95537) 19540 8 Hed pappmy
Sh'E 0z ¥ LEF FEa BE'L BIED|PO - J9SHO g HWEd PIEXPEN PaIRNaED
ge0'ze vZF L8 BLS'ER Goo'og vEE L6 (1eap, a1ey) sfeq 2196y 8 ved pledpaw Ag pepmg
GGS'ERZ §  HOE'ZPE $  6OL'WOC $  £BOIGY §  BEG'SLO S (29EW 128010} SIUBilEg PIEXpEl o) sjgeoyddy enuassy g Led 21EDIpap| 18N
652 £ 2Lt § Gre % 6FE & v g « PIEDIPaY - 19540 3 UEd 2Jedipay pajeinajed
60 § B8OF §$ B § ZEL & vEl 3 apsuodsay §1 PIEMPS UM Jo) uonsenbag § 'saquonpag] 'SoUBINSWOD
88028 ELT LB ooV el 69998 vE6 LG {122, aey) sfeq a)qibng 8 wed pleapaly Ag pepiag
veE'P. ¢ Zve'se ¢ LAL'BE ¢ LiPPLL S 0ovEOL § feoe 4 Ag papajio] 10N uojensanbes pUE 'SEIINPaQ BAURINSLIO BN
- - - - aUENpEYY O} PRiig 51990 Peg 2jquonpa PUE SOURINSUIDD OBNGNS
PEE'FL § ZYELE £ LAL'BE §  LiFFLL S DOvESL $ UIE J98)0 WO JUnowy wHIENSanbes pue ‘segionpeq "asuRINSuInD (810 ]
Z06'L 688’9 +05'0L vit'e LVOLL YajEW sueDipapy joeuiq woyy (sqemdde i) unolwy uogensanbag
ZE0D § ESGOR % L9298 0§  /60'90L §  ELV'SL $ YIER BUEDIpARY J28UI0 WO} SI|gIONPe] PUB SIUBINSUIDD
o S| PRESipay] Yaluyv J0] UONENsenbes puE seqianpey oo einsuiog
0Sg % 0y & €9F € 18F § BLO % . 19810 g HEd 0] 8nQ eseau0a(] WalQ jad Jea ), ey abeieny
8002 I002 S00¢ T4 w002 NOIFINO o 135440 9 [avd SNYIDISAHd aNY 3JIAH35 Adv T1IONY
Qoid3ad 3ive

(LNIWILYLSHIAONLNIWILYLSHIANN WIIA ¥3d L3S0 8 Lyvd JHYIIAIW IHL 40 NOLLYIND VD
800Z 'LE ¥IAWID3A HONOYHL #00Z ‘| AMYNNYT SA0IY3d 31wy
823.L-01# LIaNY - WHI4NI ONY 0392V 3HL H0d TvLIdSOH ONY IWOH HYdON3IW

Il LigIHX3



